Table 5.2 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis.

Except the concentration of ammonia nitrogen in influent showing a positive

relationship with the model output, contact time, temperature and dissolved

oxygen were all showing a negative relationship with the model output. And

these findings matched with the real situations of ammonia nitrogen removal in

the sequencing batch biofilm reactor. The higher the value of Sx, the more

sensitive a model is to changes in that parameter (Jørgensen, 1988). The

sensitivity of the influent ammonia nitrogen concentration was the largest with

+1.323 (+1%) and +1.322 (-1%), so the model was the most sensitive to it. The

contact time and temperature were showing similar Sx values, with contact time

having a large value than temperature, but the model was less sensitive to these

two parameters than to the influent ammonia nitrogen concentration. The Sx value

of contact time was bigger than that of temperature, it confirmed the assumption

discussed in section 4.3.2.4, that the effects of temperature on pollutant removal

 214

Table 5.2 Results of sensitivity analysis

Parameters Units
Assigned

range
Assigned

value
perturbation Sx

+1% 1.323(+)

-1% 1.322(+)

Ammonia
nitrogen

concentration
(NH3-N)in

mg/L 14.45-51 32.73

Average 1.323(+)

+1% 0.336(-)

-1% 0.336(-)

Contact time (CT)

hours 0-18 9

Average 0.336(-)

+1% 0.280(-)

-1% 0.278(-) Temperature(T) °C 14.47-28.61 21.54

Average 0.279(-)

+1% 0.006(-)

-1% 0.006(-)

Dissolved oxygen

(DO)

mg/L 0.2-3.28 1.74

Average 0.006(-)

(+) indicates a positive relation between the changes in the parameters and the
change in the model output. (-) indicates an inverse relation between the changes
in the parameters and the change in the model output.

would be attenuated by the effects of contact time. Among the controlling factors

to the degradation processes, contact time have a bigger magnitude than

temperature to control the rate of degradations of pollutants. Lastly, the model

was the least sensitive to dissolve oxygen as the Sx value was only about 0.006

(±1%).

 215

Chapter 6: Optimization and System Capacity